

No. 24-8024

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

CUSTODIA BANK, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD OF GOVERNORS;
FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF KANSAS CITY,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Wyoming
No. 22-cv-125

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE DIGITAL CHAMBER AND
GLOBAL BLOCKCHAIN BUSINESS COUNCIL-USA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
C. HARKER RHODES IV
KEVIN WYNOSKY*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm who are
members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

GLOSSARY vii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Decision Below Seriously Undermines Our Federalist System..... 8

II. The Decision Below Raises Serious Article II Concerns 15

III. The Critical Importance Of Master Accounts For Depository
Institutions Magnifies Both Sets Of Constitutional Concerns 21

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	13
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 2024 WL 3079340 (5th Cir. June 21, 2024)	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6, 19
<i>Custodia Bank v. Fed. Rsrv. Bd. of Governors</i> , 640 F.Supp.3d 1169 (D. Wyo. 2022)	19
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	16, 17
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	8
<i>Fourth Corner Credit Union v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Kansas City</i> , 861 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017).....	4, 6, 22, 23
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	13
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	7
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451, 2024 WL 3208360 (U.S. June 28, 2024).....	3

Lucia v. SEC,
585 U.S. 237 (2018)..... 16, 17, 18, 19

Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
590 U.S. 296 (2020).....7

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
285 U.S. 262 (1932).....8

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....15

United States v. Germaine,
99 U.S. 508 (1879).....18

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....4

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, §1, cl.15, 15

U.S. Const. art. II, §2, cl.2 5, 16, 17

U.S. Const. art. II, §3 5, 15

Statutes

12 U.S.C. §248(f)..... 17, 20

12 U.S.C. §248a(c)(2).....7, 13

12 U.S.C. §341 5, 17, 18

12 U.S.C. §342.....8

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§13-12-101 to -126..... 11

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §13-12-103 11

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §13-12-105 11

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §13-12-119.....11

Other Authorities

Appointment & Removal of Fed. Rsrv. Bank Members of the Fed.
Open Mkt. Comm., 2019 WL 11594453 (O.L.C. Oct. 23, 2019)..... 21

Anthony Clarke, *How is RWA (Real World Asset) Tokenization
Disrupting Industries?*, Nasdaq (Feb. 7, 2024, 1:27 PM),
<https://bit.ly/45Q9UL1>..... 14

Cong. Rsch. Serv., *Federal Preemption in the Dual Banking System*
(May 17, 2019), <https://bit.ly/4cxOg0y> 10

Cong. Rsch. Serv., *Federal Reserve: Master Accounts & the Payment
System* (Dec. 8, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3VxqOtl> 22

Peter Conti-Brown, *The Fed Wants to Veto State Banking Authorities.
But Is That Legal?*, Brookings (Nov. 14, 2018),
<http://tinyurl.com/569enyb5> 22

Thomas J. Curry, Comptroller of the Currency, *Remarks at the
Conference of State Bank Supervisors* (May 14, 2014),
<https://bit.ly/3RAZaKN> 10

Fed. Rsrv. Banks, Operating Circular No. 1 (2023),
<https://bit.ly/3RCnfRq>..... 23

The Federalist No. 39..... 16

Alan Greenspan, Chairman, Fed. Rsrv. Bd., *Remarks at Annual
Conference of State Bank Supervisors* (May 3, 1997),
<https://bit.ly/4cz8xml>4

Julie Andersen Hill, *Opening a Federal Reserve Account*,
40 Yale J. Reg. 453 (2023)..... 24

Jennifer Lee, *California Law Provides More Financial Privacy*,
New York Times (Aug. 28, 2003), <https://nyti.ms/3VNoPB9>..... 10

Antonin Scalia, *Foreword: The Importance of Structure in
Constitutional Interpretation*, 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1417 (2008).....3

Julie L. Stackhouse, *Why America’s Dual Banking System Matters*,
Fed. Rsrv. Bank of St. Louis (Sept. 18, 2017),
<https://bit.ly/3Xm1ngR> 10

Utah Dep’t of Commerce, *The Benefits of Registering Your LLC as a
DAO* (Mar. 27, 2024), <https://bit.ly/45SvkqX> 14

Arthur E. Wilmarth, Jr., *The Expansion of State Bank Powers, the
Federal Response, and the Case for Preserving the Dual Banking
System*, 58 Fordham L. Rev. 1133 (1990).....9, 10

Writings of George Washington (J. Fitzpatrick ed. 1939)..... 16

Wyo. Div. of Banking, *Special Purpose Depository Institution
Examination Manuals* (2021), <https://tinyurl.com/5n8tn8wn>12
